

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARMELL BROWN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALEX JONES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ishan K. Bhabha  
*Counsel of Record*

Jason T. Perkins  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
ibhabha@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. State Court Proceedings .....	5
1. The Incident at the American Legion and Pre-Trial Proceedings .....	5
2. Jury Selection and the Initial <i>Batson</i> Challenge .....	6
3. Renewed <i>Batson</i> Challenge After Trial .....	12
4. State Court Appeal and Collateral Review .....	14
B. Federal Proceedings .....	16

1. District Court Decision.....	16
2. Seventh Circuit Decision Below.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. THERE IS A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	19
A. In the Ninth and Third Circuits, Judicial Speculation Does Not Satisfy <i>Batson</i> .....	19
1. <i>Johnson</i> Adopted the Ninth Circuit’s Approach.....	19
2. Post- <i>Johnson</i> Ninth Circuit Decisions Continue to Reject Judicial Speculation .....	20
B. In the Seventh Circuit, First Circuit, and in California, Judicial Speculation Satisfies <i>Batson</i> .....	23
1. The Seventh Circuit and First Circuit Credit ‘Apparent’ Reasons.....	23
2. California, in Conflict with Its Regional Circuit, Routinely Credits ‘Apparent’ Reasons at <i>Batson</i> ’s First Step.....	26
C. Only This Court Can Resolve the Conflict.....	30
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	31

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

### TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: <i>Brown v. Jones</i> , No. 19-3172, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Oct. 21, 2020) .....	1a-12a
Appendix B: <i>Brown v. Lawrence</i> , No. 2:17-cv- 02212, Opinion (C.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2019) .....	13a-48a
Appendix C: <i>People v. Brown</i> , No. 4-10-0409, Order (Ill. App. June 10, 2011) .....	49a-86a
Appendix D: <i>Brown v. Jones</i> , No. 19-3172, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> and correcting factual error in opinion (Nov. 17, 2020) .....	87a-88a
Appendix E: <i>People v. Brown</i> , No. 2008-CF-32 Reports of Proceedings Jury Trial before the Hon. Thomas J. Difanis (Champaign Cnty., Ill.) (Dec. 7-9, 2009; C.D. Ill. Dkt. 22- 16) Excerpts .....	89a-147a
Appendix E: <i>People v. Brown</i> , No. 2008-CF-32 Reports of Proceedings Jury Trial before the Hon. Thomas J. Difanis (Champaign Cnty., Ill.) (Feb. 8, 2010; C.D. Ill. Dkt. 24- 4) Excerpts .....	148a-150a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aspen v. Bissonnette</i> , 480 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 23, 34, 35
<i>Currie v. McDowell</i> , 825 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 32, 35
<i>Franklin v. Sims</i> , 538 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25, 34, 35
<i>Gonzalez v. Brown</i> , 585 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	3, 20, 30, 33, 34, 36
<i>Johnson v. Finn</i> , 665 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Lightfoot v. Commonwealth</i> , 653 S.E.2d 615 (Va. App. 2007).....	28
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	4, 20, 34



<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> , 371 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 19, 20, 35
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> , 352 P.3d 318 (Cal. 2015) .....	27
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 233 Ill. 2d 244 (2009) .....	15
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 306 P.3d 1195 (Cal. 2013) .....	27, 29
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 1302 (2003).....	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , No. C036080, 2002 WL 31430524 (Cal. App. Oct. 31, 2002) .....	21
<i>People v. Parker</i> , 395 P.3d 208 (Cal. 2017) .....	27
<i>People v. Pearson</i> , 297 P.3d 793 (Cal. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 416 P.3d 68 (Cal. 2018) .....	27
<i>People v. Rhoades</i> , 453 P.3d 89 (Cal. 2019) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>People v. Sánchez</i> , 375 P.3d 812 (Cal. 2016) .....	27
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 349 P.3d 1028 (Cal. 2015) .....	27, 28, 29

<i>People v. Woodruff</i> , 421 P.3d 588 (Cal. 2018) .....	27, 28
<i>People v. Zaragoza</i> , 374 P.3d 344 (Cal. 2016) .....	27
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989).....	30
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Sanchez v. Roden</i> , 753 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	2
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 199 So. 3d 1222 (La. App. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 28, 34, 35, 36
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	30
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> , 432 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

David Diez et al., <i>OpenIntro Statistics</i> (4th ed. 2019).....	7
Social Science Statistics, <i>Chi-Square Calculator for Goodness of Fit</i> (last accessed Apr. 7, 2021) .....	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Citizen Voting Age Population by Race and Ethnicity—2010, CVAP 2006-2010 5 Year ACS Data</i> (CSV Format County File) (Feb. 24, 2020) .....	6
